

In the Supreme Court of Florida

CASE NO.: SC17-790

HAROLD LEE HARVEY JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Ross B. Bricker
Florida Bar No. 801951
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456

Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 04/27/2018 08:08:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mr. Harvey Is Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing to Determine Whether He Is Ineligible For the Death Penalty Due to Intellectual Disability.....	5
A. Mr. Harvey’s Intellectual Disability Claim Was Timely Raised In His Rule 3.851 Motion.	6
B. Mr. Harvey’s Intellectual Disability Claim Is Not Procedurally Barred, And This Court Should Reverse The Circuit Court’s Ruling To The Contrary.	8
C. Because Mr. Harvey’s Intellectual Disability Claim Is Not Procedurally Barred, This Court Should Remand For an Evidentiary Hearing on the Question of Intellectual Disability.....	13
1. The Eighth Amendment Requires that Intellectual Disability Be Determined Through a “Conjunctive and Interrelated Assessment.”	13
2. Mr. Harvey Has Never Received the Assessment of Intellectual Disability Required by the Eighth Amendment.....	15
3. There Is a Strong Likelihood that Mr. Harvey Would Be Found Intellectually Disabled If Given a Constitutionally Compliant Evaluation.....	18
II. Mr. Harvey’s Sentence Violates the Eighth Amendment Because the Jury in His Case Did Not Unanimously Recommend the Death Penalty.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	23
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	3, 24
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	5, 10
<i>Blatch v. State</i> , 389 So. 2d 669 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980).....	11
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	5, 18
<i>C.U. Assocs., Inc. v. R.B. Grove, Inc.</i> , 472 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1985)	11
<i>Cardona v. State</i> , 185 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2016)	15
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) (per curiam)	7
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	3
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 236 So. 3d 276 (Fla. 2018)	8
<i>Hamm v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 620 Fed. Appx. 752 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>Harvey v. Florida</i> , 489 U.S. 1040 (1989).....	2
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2006)	1, 3
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , No. SC95075, 2003 Fla. LEXIS 1140 (Fla. Jul. 3, 2003)	1
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	23
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla.), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. SC17-445, 2017 WL 4118830 (Fla. Sept. 18, 2017)	3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , No. SC17-445, 2017 WL 343150 (Fla. Aug. 10, 2017)	3
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	22
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 112 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 2013)	5, 13
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	17
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. SC14-2108, 2017 WL 510491 (Fla. Feb. 8, 2017)	3
<i>Oats v. State</i> , 181 So. 3d 457 (Fla. 2015)	14

<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Perry v. State</i> , No. SC16-547, 2016 WL 6036982 (Fla. 2016)	1, 5, 21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. SC15-1278, 2016 WL 4194776 (Fla. Aug. 9, 2016)	11, 12
<i>Schroeder v. City of New York</i> , 371 U.S. 208 (1962).....	9
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	23
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967).....	22
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. SC15-1752, 2017 WL 237658 (Fla. Jan. 19, 2017)	15, 17
<i>Trieschmann v. Trieschmann</i> , 178 Wis. 2d 538 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993)	9
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	7
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	5, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.851.....	<i>passim</i>
